

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2993
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.08.2016


PROMOTION OF HANDICRAFT ARTISANS


2993.    COL. SONARAM CHOUDHARY:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state :


(a) the details regarding the schemes being implemented for promoting and uplifting handicraft artisans;


(b) the details of the funds provided by the Union Government to the various States under these schemes during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;


(c) whether Union Government proposes to take any steps for providing employment and training to the handicraft artisans of the border States including Rajasthan; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?

उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a): The Government implements the “National Handicraft Development Programme [NHDP]” for promotion and upliftment of handicraft artisans in the country. The NHDP has the following components:


I. A.      Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojna
I. Dastkar Shashktikaran Yojna.

II. Design & Technology Upgradation
III. Human Resource Development
IV. Direct Benefit to Artisans.
V. Infrastructure and Technology Support.

   B.     Mega Cluster
II. Marketing Support & Services.
III. Research and Development


(b): The details of funds released to various Implementing Agencies viz State Handicrafts Corporations/Apex Societies/NGOs etc under various schemes during each of the last three years and current year State/UT wise is as per Annexure-A.

 (c) & (d): The steps taken for providing employment and training to the handicrafts artisans including the border states and Rajasthan is by way of Implementation of the following component of National Handicraft Development Programme [NHDP].


I. A.      Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojna
I. Dastkar Shashktikaran Yojna.
II. Design & Technology Upgradation

III. Human Resource Development
IV. Infrastructure and Technology Support.

   B.     Mega Cluster
II. Marketing Support & Services.


Annexure-A


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2993 for answer on 04.08.2016


STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUNDS RELEASED UNDER HANDICRAFTS SCHEMES DURING 2013-14 .
Rs. In lakhs

Sl.No. State AHVY Design MSS HRD *welfare R&D Infrast. Total

1 Andhra Pradesh ** 1145.50 31.2 254.83 64.49  20.16 0 1516.18

2 A & N Island 0 0 0 5.61  0   5.61

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1.07 1.8 0 8.08  10.97   21.92

4 Assam 247.23 72.1 735.89 143.37  34.04 38.75 1271.38

5 Bihar 55.71 10.00 47.22 23.45  6.77   143.15

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0  0   0.00

7 Chhatisgarh 10.39 4.2 12.4 16.55  0   43.54

8 Delhi 93.86 99.5 1336.05 168.58  419.73 350.00 2467.72

9 Goa 0.90 0 6.75 0.87  0   8.52

10 Gujarat 209.06 10.2 27.48 20.17  0   266.91

11 Haryana 280.13 2.20 69.04 25.84  68.21   445.42

12 Himachal Pradesh 26.70 4.8 76.4 2.17  2.89   112.96

13 Jharkhand 26.95 0.00 7.44 18.96  0   53.35

14 Jammu & Kashmir 273.78 25 41.99 44.72  13.18 300.00 698.67

15 Karnataka 29.89 0.00 30.85 20.66  0   81.40

16 Kerala 52.99 0.00 16.89 6.9  0   76.78

17 Madhya Pradesh 214.11 14.2 64.48 75.75  24.59 53.75 446.88

18 Maharashtra 68.28 2.40 55.45 27.39  7.69   161.21

19 Manipur 212.43 19.5 45.66 71.75  48.52   397.86

20 Meghalaya 0.75 6.8 0 10.76  0   18.31

21 Mizoram 22.24 1.8 0 0  0   24.04

22 Nagaland 74.91 15.40 0 14.29  0 15.64 120.24

23 Orissa 675.31 7.20 99.75 38.37  6.9 22.20 849.73

24 Punjab 113.97 5 65.38 57.72  4.66   246.73

25 Pondicherry 0.75 0 10.54 0  0   11.29

26 Rajasthan 137.76 16.90 135.3 48.7  16.06 116.00 470.72

27 Sikkim 18.57 12.70 4.51 13.67  0   49.45

28 Tamil Nadu 68.90 0.00 90 51.93  1.15 12.80 224.78

29 Tripura 13.16 15.4 0 38.39  0   66.95

30 Uttar Pradesh 1056.45 48.1 503.64 269.12  139.84 31.79 2048.94

31 Uttaranchal 33.71 0.00 20.45 76.66  0   130.82

32 West Bengal 41.29 17.40 3 31.49  5 25.00 123.18

  All States         2194.00     2194.00

  Total 5206.75 443.80 3761.39 1396.41 2194.00 830.36 965.93 14798.64

 *Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released.

**Figures also include those of state of Telangana.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2993 for answer on 04.08.2016


STATE-WISE, SCHEME-WISE FUNDS RELEASED UNDER HANDICRAFTS SCHEMES DURING 2014-15

Rs in lakhs

 Sl.No. State AHVY Design Marketing R&D HRD Welfare Mega Clu. Infra Total

1 Andhra
Pradesh 20.15 21.77 151.08 4.53 23.62   148.00 60.30 429.45

2 A & N
Island 0 0 2 0.00 1.84   0.00 3.85 7.69

3 Arunachal
Pradesh 0 0 7 8.38 10.04   0.00   25.42

4 Assam 61.63 73.45 389.94 38.89 157.22   0.00   721.13

5 Bihar 33.18 1.50 19.03 2.18 45.54   0.00 14.26 115.69

6 Chandigarh 0 0 2 0.00 0   0.00   2.00

7 Chhatisgarh 20.25 7.5 40.51 0.00 15.91   0.00   84.17

8 Delhi 32.19 175.8 1857.27 119.34 102.4   2625.00 1353.00 6265.00

9 Goa 0.00 0 14 0.00 0   0.00   14.00

10 Gujarat 113.97 9.9 46.41 0.00 16.76   0.00   187.04

11 Haryana 71.97 5.73 42.20 2.11 15.96   0.00   137.97

12 Himachal
Pradesh 49.07 18.4 45.14 0.00 9.12   0.00   121.73

13 Jharkhand 10.76 0.00 11.99 0.00 26.85   0.00   49.60

14 Jammu &
Kashmir 64.64 2.4 54.76 3.09 44.97   1009.00 110.00 1288.86

15 Karnataka 13.45 0.00 24.91 0.00 6.19   0.00 223.77 268.32

16 Kerala 18.72 3.50 36.58 0.00 3.55   0.00   62.35

17 Madhya
Pradesh 246.76 5.72 81.96 4.23 98.41   0.00   437.08

18 Maharashtra 54.64 12.95 77.7 0.00 22.26   5.00   172.55

19 Manipur 30.44 6 34.54 5.00 23.92   0.00 14.14 114.04

20 Meghalaya 0.00 19.5 7 4.87 26.45   0.00   57.82

21 Mizoram 0 0 12.25 2.41 7.5   0.00 25.00 47.16

22 Nagaland 26.56 13.08 50.39 7.36 32.99   0.00 75.61 205.99

23 Orissa 129.78 8.45 107.56 5.00 109.90   0.00 300.00 660.69

24 Punjab 53.81 20.175 30.75 0.00 42.52   0.00   147.26

25 Pondicherry 0 0 10 0.00 5.5   0.00   15.50

26 Rajasthan 63.54 6.30 61.53 1.67 58.26   0.00 360.00 551.30

27 Sikkim 0 0.00 7 7.37 17.61   0.00   31.98

28 Telangana             0.00   0.00

29 Tamil Nadu 13.69 2.40 166.08 0.00 30.66   0.00 12.80 225.63

30 Tripura 1.22 0 16.4 10.72 19.72   0.00   48.06

31 Uttar
Pradesh 265.63 42.33 413.64 51.16 187.29   61.00 67.69 1088.74

32 Uttaranchal 1.75 0.90 32.33 0.00 93.44   487.00   615.42

33 West
Bengal 8.65 22.25 35.71 2.85 32.13   0.00 26.25 127.84

  All States           14.97     14.97

  Total
1406.45 480.01 3889.66 281.16 1288.53 14.97 4335.00 2646.67 14342.45

Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released

*No cluster has been sanctioned during 2014-15.


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2993 for answer on 04.08.2016

Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released.


State-wise fund released under various schemes implemented by DC(Handicrafts) during the year 2015-16
(Rs. in lakh)

Sl.
No.

State


AHVY


Design MSS


R&D HRD Welfare Infra Mega
Cluster

TOTAL

1 Andhra
Pradesh

22.72 7.80 89.62 10.66 65.58  90.83 1140.28 1427.49

2 A & N Island - - - - 1.00  - - 1.00

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

- 6.00 - 5.00 12.71  - - 23.71

4 Assam 81.34 94.66 229.47 15.61 145.76  61.78 - 628.62

5 Bihar - - - 12.19 22.98  - - 35.17

6 Chandigarh - 5.00 26.00 - 1.89  - - 32.89

7 Chhattisgarh 3.97 87.79 160.48 16.53 40.01  - - 308.78

8 Delhi 27.35 822.65 1429.88 154.74 73.76  3112.28 - 5620.66

9 Goa - - 8.00 2.50 -  - - 10.5

10 Gujarat 648.61 35.98 31.85 9.26 169.79  - 300.00 1195.49

11 Haryana 81.83 3.30 20.00 13.08 26.25  - - 144.46

12 Himachal
Pradesh

13.85 23.01 23.88 5.00 7.08  - - 72.82

13 Jharkhand 51.45 4.71 - - 25.60  - 1500.00 1581.76

14 Jammu &
Kashmir

56.84 19.05 9.00 17.99 89.80  19.52 470.00 682.2

15 Karnataka 29.48 17.55 19.13 - 39.87  5.75 - 111.78

16 Kerala 7.25 6.07 19.13 15.28 24.57  - 909.00 981.3

17 Madhya
Pradesh

265.36 34.33 38.00 26.93 64.85  27.65 572.94 1030.06

18 Maharashtra 17.71 26.37 31.35 13.99 34.44  - - 123.86

19 Manipur 33.45 4.85 79.21 7.47 23.23  114.21 - 262.42

20 Meghalaya - 3.71 - 14.29 29.54  - - 47.54

21 Mizoram - 1.64 - - 19.31  - - 20.95

22 Nagaland 16.96 12.87 35.9 3.47 17.92  - - 87.12

23 Orissa 34.78 10.27 18.00 1.75 86.53  300.0 - 451.33

24 Punjab 59.95 41.80 43.75 29.28 191.67  - - 366.45

25 Pondicherry - - 8.00 - -  - - 8.00

26 Rajasthan 51.79 14.26 20.5 2.55 43.14  18.00 1068.30 1218.54

27 Sikkim - 6.80 - 10.00 15.44  - - 32.24

28 Telangana - - 27.75 6.73 9.8  - - 44.28

29 Tamil Nadu 21.62 5.62 67.25 - 39.56  119.57 1019.23 1272.85

30 Tripura - 29.33 - 9.53 12.3  - - 51.16

31 Uttar Pradesh 256.84 279.83 177.45 164.92 472.86  547.16 1876.29 3775.35

32 Uttaranchal 15.83 32.84 7.25 14.23 39.96  - 1012.50 1122.61

33 West Bengal 84.06 49.07 18.00 19.26 98.40  - - 268.79

34 Daman & Diu - - - - 2.50  - - 2.5

35 All States      *244.93   244.93

 TOTAL 1883.04 1687.16 2638.85 602.24 1948.10 244.93 4416.75 9868.54 23289.61


Note:- In Welfare scheme state-wise funds are not released

****

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2993 for answer on 04.08.2016


State-wise fund released under various schemes implemented by DC(Handicrafts) during the year
2016-17 upto  July 2016                                                                                                              (Rs. in lakh)


Sl.
No.

State


AHVY


Design MSS


R&D HRD Welfare Infra Mega
Cluster

TOTAL

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 2.95 11.15 5.96 52.73 - - 756.32 829.11

2 A & N Island 0 0 - 0 4.97 - - - 4.97

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

0 9.39 - 0.94 0 - - -
10.33

4 Assam 7.71 49.65 32.45 1.12 34.35 - - - 125.28

5 Bihar 0.75 0 - 0 14.48 - - - 15.23

6 Chandigarh 0 0 - 0 0 - - - 0

7 Chhattisgarh 1.28 8.14 5.20 1.79 24.43 - - - 40.84

8 Delhi 0 1.50 444.55 12.95 2.4 - - - 461.4

9 Goa 0 0  0 0 - - - 0

10 Gujarat 11.25 70.54 22.74 17.00 36.97 - - - 158.5

11 Haryana 1.90 1.25 - 2.35 0 - - - 5.5

12 Himachal
Pradesh

0 15.68 11.07 0 0 - - -
26.75

13 Jharkhand 0.75 8.11 - 0 3.75 - - - 12.61

14 Jammu &
Kashmir

3.00 10.232 - 3.12 21.12 - 78.15 -
115.622

15 Karnataka 1.11 0.9 - 3.23 48.63 - 18.76 - 72.63

16 Kerala 0.61 6.07 - 0 12.35 - - - 19.03

17 Madhya
Pradesh

12.54 29.64 9.32 11.33 10.24 - - -
73.07

18 Maharashtra 3.00 4.667 4.18 3.65 23.06 - - - 38.557

19 Manipur 3.00 15.57 - 0 0 - 21.40  39.97

20 Meghalaya 0 0 - 0.77 0 - - - 0.77

21 Mizoram 0 0 - 0.84 0 - - - 0.84

22 Nagaland 1.5 4.62 2.49 0 0 - - - 8.61

23 Orissa 0.90 1.687 11.76 5.07 38.61 - - - 58.027

24 Punjab 0 3.367 - 0 50.35 - - - 53.717

25 Pondicherry 0 0 - 0 0 - - - 0

26 Rajasthan 2.00 16.907 - 1.03 12.08  318.00  350.017

27 Sikkim 2.25 9.99 - 0 8.71 - - - 20.95

28 Telangana 0 0 - 0 10.27 - - - 10.27

29 Tamil Nadu 0.82 4.91 8.59 8.04 41.98 - - - 64.34

30 Tripura 0.87 1.80  0 1.58 - - - 4.25

31 Uttar Pradesh 13.95 76.375 40.41 32.61 240.17 - - 1485.94 1889.455

32 Uttaranchal 0.75 10.255  2.20 10.1 - 5.00 - 28.305

33 West Bengal 6.27 24.46 3.76 3.62 11.61 - - - 49.72

34 Daman & Diu 0 0 - 0 0 - - - 0

35 All States - - - - - 38.67  - 38.67

 TOTAL 76.21 388.66 607.67 117.62 714.94 38.67 441.31 2242.26 4627.34

